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WARNING! 
Not suitable for children under 3 years. Long cable, strangulation 
hazard. Please retain this information for future reference. 
ATTENTION! Rechargeable batteries are only to be charged by 
adults.

SPECIFICATIONS
•	 Name:	Bluetooth	Karaoke	Speaker	with	Mic
•	 Item	number:	501070
•	 Product	Size:	8	x	8	x	12.7cm
•	 Weight:	350g
•	 Battery:	3.7V/1200mAh	Li-ion
•	 Bluetooth	version:	5.0
•	 Charging	time:	Up	to	4	hours
•	 Playing	Time:	Up	to	3	hours
•	 Transmission	distance:	10m
•	 Frequency	range:	100Hz-10kHz

CHARGING
Please	make	sure	that	the	speaker	is	fully	charged	before	first	use.	
Before	charging,	make	sure	the	speaker	is		turned	off.
•	 Connect	the	product	with	the	USB	cable	to	any	compatible	 
	 plug	or	device.
•	 The	indicator	will	show	red	when	charging.
•	 The	indicator	will	turn	off	when	fully	charged.

CONTROLS     

 

POWER ON / OFF
•	 To	power	on	slide	the	button	to	the	left.	To	power	off	slide	the		
 button to the right.
•	 On	first	use	the	speaker	will	enter	Bluetooth	pairing	mode		 	
	 (see	Bluetooth	Pairing)
•	 Voice	prompts	will	sound	before	Bluetooth	pairing.

BUTTON FUNCTION
•	 To	toggle	through	light	modes	press	the	echo/light	button.
•	 To	toggle	echo	on/off	press	and	hold	the	echo/light	button	for	2-3		
 seconds.
•	 To	adjust	volume	use	your	Bluetooth	device	or	device	plugged		
	 into	Aux	input.
•	 To	turn	the	mic	on,	plug	in	to	one	of	the	aux	in/mic	sockets	and		
	 turn	mic	on	by	switch.

BLUETOOTH PAIRING
The	speaker	can	play	music	from	any	Bluetooth	enabled	device	
including	smart	phones,	tablets,	PCs,	computers	and	more.	This	
speaker	supports	Bluetooth	5.0	compatible	devices.	The	Speaker	
will	automatically	enter	Bluetooth	paring	mode	when	turned	on.	If	a	
previously	paired	device	is	not	available	the	Disco	Cube	will	enter	
Bluetooth	pairing	mode	as	indicated	by	a	sound	prompt.
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CONNECTING A NEW BLUETOOTH DEVICE
1.	Open	the	Bluetooth	setting	on	your	mobile	phone,	tablet	or	 
	 com	 puter	and	search	for	available	Bluetooth	devices.
2.	 Find	the	Bluetooth	device	named	“Music	Mic”	and	select	it.
3		 If	a	password	prompt	appears	enter	the	code	“0000”	and	select		
	 ok.

EXISTING DEVICES
1.	 If	the	speaker	has	connected	to	Bluetooth	devices	previously	 
	 it	will	automatically	connect	to	the	last	paired	device	when		 	
	 switched	on.
2.	 If	no	Bluetooth	device	is	available	the	speaker	will	enter	pairing		
	 mode.	Connect	to	another	device	by	following	the	same	process		
	 as	connecting	a	new	Bluetooth	device.
3.	No	other	Bluetooth	device	can	be	paired	via	Bluetooth	at	the			
	 same	time	as	the	speaker.
4.	Only	one	Bluetooth	device	can	be	connected	to	the	speaker	at	a		
	 time.	To	end	the	Bluetooth	connection	turn	off	the	speaker	or	 
	 disable	Bluetooth	on	your	device.

LIGHT FUNCTIONS
•	 Short	press	the	Echo/Light	function	to	toggle	through	modes.
•	 Light	off	/	Solid	light	/	Flashing	light	to	music	/	Cycle.

FAQ
1.	The	power	light	is	not	lit:
	 Please	check	the	USB	cable	works	and	the	device	is	charged.
2.	No	Sound	is	coming	from	the	speaker:
	 Ensure	the	power	is	on	and	volume	is	turned	up.
3.	 The	Echo	effect	is	not	working:
	 Press	and	hold	the	echo/light	button	for	2-3	seconds	to	turn	on.
4.	 The	sound	is	distorted	or	there	is	background	noise:	Ensure	there		
	 is	no	environmental	interference	and	the	Bluetooth	device	is	with	
	 in	10	metres	of	the	speaker.
5.	 The	music	is	not	playing:
	 Adjust	the	volume	on	the	connected	device.
6.	 The	mic	is	not	working:
	 Ensure	the	switch	on	the	microphone	is	set	to	on.

Environmental Notes:
The	whole	product	also	does	not	belong	to	household	waste	at	
the	end	of	the	product	life.
You	can	return	it	at	collection	points	for	the	recycling	of	elec-
tronic and electronical instruments
The	symbol	on	the	item,	instruction	manual,	hangtag	or	pack-
ing	is	showing	this	clearly.
Materials	should	be	recycled	according	to	their	respective	
markings.
Recycling	of	old	devices	or	other	re-use	of	materials	contained	
therein	represents	an	important
contribution	to	environmental	protection.
Please	ask	at	your	local	community	for	the	correct	collection	
point.

Disposal of Batteries:
Batteries	should	not	be	disposed	of	in	the	household	waste.	 
As the consumer you are legally obliged to
return batteries containing harmful substances and all other  
used batteries. You can hand in your old
batteries	at	public	collection	points	in	your	area	or	wherever	 
batteries are sold.
You	will	find	these	chemical	abbreviations	along	with	a	 
crossed-out	refuse	bin	on	batteries	containing
harmful	substances:

Pb=Battery	contains	lead
Cd=Battery	contains	cadmium
Hg=Battery	contains	mercury	
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ADVARSEL: 
Uegnet	for	børn	under	36	måneder.	Lang	ledning	udgør	 
kvælningsfare.	Behold	venligst	denne	vejledning	til	senere	brug.	

OBS!	Genopladelige	batterier	må	kun	oplades	under	direkte	opsyn	
af	en	voksen.	Legetøjets	oplader	skal	regelmæssigt	undersøges	for	
skader	på	ledning,	stik	og	andre	dele.	Hvis	der	opstår	en	skade,	må	
opladeren	ikke	bruges	før	den	er	repareret	eller	erstattet.	

SPECIFIKATIONER
•	 Navn:	Bluetooth	Karaoke	højtaler	med	mikrofon
•	 Enheds-nr.:	501070
•	 Produktets	størrelse:	8	x	8	x	12,7cm
•	 Vægt:	350g
•	 Batteri:	3.7V/1200mAh	Li-ion
•	 Bluetooth-version:	5.0
•	 Opladningstid:	Op	til	4	timer
•	 Batterilevetid,	afspilning:	Op	til	3	timer
•	 Transmitteringsafstand:	10m
•	 Frekvensområde:	100Hz-10kHz

OPLADNING
Sørg	for,	at	højttaleren	er	helt	opladt,	før	du	bruger	den	første	gang.	
Højttaleren	skal	være	slukket,	når	du	oplader	den.	
•	 Tilslut	produktet	til	et	kompatibelt	stik	eller	enhed	ved	brug	af		
	 USB-kablet.	
•	 LED-lyset	vil	lyse	rødt,	mens	opladningen	er	i	gang.	
•	 LED-lyset	slukker,	når	opladningen	er	færdig.	

•	 Tænd	for	enheden	ved	at	skubbe	kontakten	til	venstre.	 
	 Sluk	for	enheden	ved	at	skubbe	kontakten	til	højre.	
•	 Første	gang	du	tænder	højttaleren,	vil	den	starte	 
	 Bluetooth-forbindelse	(Se	’Bluetooth-forbindelse’).
•	 Lyde	vil	kunne	høre,	før	Bluetooth-forbindelsen	skabes.	

FORBINDELSE MED NY BLUETOOTH-ENHED
1.	Åben	Bluetooth-indstillingerne	på	din	smartphone,	tablet	 
	 eller	computer,	og	søg	efter	tilgængelige	Bluetooth-enheder.	
2.	Find	Bluetooth-enheden	ved	navn	”Music	Mic”	og	vælg	den.	
3.	Hvis	enheden	beder	om	en	adgangskode,	så	indtast	”0000”	 
	 og	vælg	OK.	

KNAPFUNKTIONER
•	 Skift	mellem	forskellige	lystilstande	ved	at	trykke	på	ekko- 
	 lysknappen.	
•	 Tænd	og	sluk	for	ekko-effekt	ved	at	holde	ekko-/lysknappen	nede		
	 i	2-3	sekunder.	
•	 Justér	lydstyrken	på	din	Bluetooth-enhed	eller	den	enhed,	der	er		
	 forbundet	via	AUX-forbindelsen.
•	 Tænd	mikrofonen	ved	først	at	slutte	den	til	enten	AUX-	eller		 	
	 mikrofonstikket	og	derpå	tænde	kontakten	på	mikrofonen.	
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TÆND/SLUK

AUX	IND/
MIKROFON

OPLADER EKKO-/LYS- 
EFFEKTER

TÆND/SLUK

HØJTTALER

LYSMØNSTRE	FRA	
DISKOLYS

DISKOLYS	/
OPLADNIGS-
INDIKATOR

KONTROLLER

TILSLUTNINGER & KNAPPER
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BLUETOOTH-FORBINDELSE
Højttaleren	kan	afspille	musik	fra	enhver	enhed,	der	kan	etableres	
forbindelse	til	via	Bluetooth.	Det	inkluderer	smartphones,	tablets,	
computere,	mm.	
Højtaleren	understøtter	enheder,	der	er	kompatible	med	Bluetooth	
5.0
Højttaleren	går	automatisk	i	Bluetooth-forbindelsestilstand,	når	den	
tændes.
Hvis	en	tidligere	forbundet	enhed	ikke	er	tilgængelig,	vil	højttaleren	
gå	i	Bluetooth-forbindelsestilstand,	hvilket	indikeres	af	et	blinkende	
blåt	lys	og	lyde.

ALLEREDE FORBUNDNE ENHEDER
1.	Hvis	højtaleren	allerede	har	skabt	forbindelse	til	en	enhed	 
	 tidligere,	vil	den	automatisk	skabe	forbindelse	til	den	senest	 
	 forbundne	enhed,	når	den	tændes.	
2.	Hvis	ingen	eksisterende	Bluetooth-forbindelser	er	tilgængelige,	vil		
	 højtaleren	gå	i	forbindelsesstilstand.	Skab	forbindelse	til	en	anden		
	 enhed	ved	at	følge	samme	proces	som	ved	forbindelse	med	en	ny		
 enhed. 
	 3.	Ingen	andre	Bluetooth-enheder	kan	forbindes	samtidig	med,	at		
	 Højttaleren	er	tilsluttet.	
4.	Kun	en	Bluetooth-enhed	kan	forbindes	med	højtaleren	af	gangen.		
	 Stop	Bluetooth-forbindelsen	ved	at	slukke	for	højtaleren	eller	ved		
	 at	slukke	for	Bluetooth	på	din	enhed.	

LYSFUNKTIONER
•	 Tryk	på	ekko-/lysknappen	for	at	gå	igennem	de	forskellige 
  tilstande.
•	 Lys	slukket	/	Vedvarende	lys	/	Blinkende	lys	til	musikken	/	 
	 Gentagende	lysshow

OFTE STILLEDE SPØRGSMÅL
1.	Tænd/sluk-knappens	lys	er	ikke	tændt:	
	 Undersøg	om	USB-kablet	virker,	og	om	enheden	er	opladt.	
2.	Der	kommer	ingen	lyd	fra	højtaleren:
	 Tjek	om	enheden	er	tændt,	og	om	der	er	skruet	op	for	lyden.	
3.	Ekko-effekten	virker	ikke:
	 Vær	sikker	på,	at	du	har	slået	ekko-effekten	til	ved	at	holde	ekko-/	
	 lysknappen	inde	i	2-3	sekunder.	
4.	Lyden	er	forvrænget,	eller	der	er	baggrundsstøj:	
	 Sørg	for,	at	der	ikke	er	forstyrrelser	på	forbindelsen,	og	at	den		
	 forbundne	Bluetooth-enhed	højst	er	10	meter	væk	fra	højtaleren.
5.	Musikken	spiller	ikke:	
	 Justér	lydstyrken	på	den	forbundne	enhed.
6.	Mikrofonen	virker	ikke:	
	 Sørg	for,	at	kontakten	på	mikrofonen	er	på	”On”-positionen.	

Værn om miljøet:
Hele	produktet	hører	heller	ikke	til	husholdningsaffald	ved	
slutningen	af	produktets	levetid.	Du	kan	returnere	det	på	
indsamlingssteder	for	genbrug	af	elektronik	og	elektroniske	
instrumenter	Symbolet	på	emnet,	brugsanvisning,	hangtag	
eller	pakning	viser	dette	tydeligt.	Materialer	skal	genanvendes	
i	henhold	til	deres	respektive	markeringer.	Genbrug	af	gamle	
enheder	eller	anden	genanvendelse	af	materialer	indeholdt	deri	
repræsenterer	et	vigtigt	bidrag	til	miljøbeskyttelse.	Spørg	i	din	
kommune	om	det	korrekte	indsamlingssted.

Bortskaffelse af batterier:
Batterier	må	ikke	bortskaffes	i	husholdningsaffaldet.	Som	
forbruger	er	du	retligt	forpligtet	til	at	returnere	batterier,	der	
indeholder	skadelige	stoffer,	og	alle	andre	brugte	batterier.	Du	
kan	aflevere	din	gamle	batterier	på	offentlige	indsamlingssteder	
i	dit	område	eller	overalt,	hvor	batterier	sælges.	Du	finder	disse	
kemiske	forkortelser	sammen	med	en	krydset	affaldsspand	på	
batterier,	der	indeholder	skadelige	stoffer:
Pb	=	Batteri	indeholder	bly
Cd	=	Batteri	indeholder	cadmium
Hg	=	Batteri	indeholder	kviksølv		
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ADVARSEL! 
Uegnet	for	barn	under	3	år.	Fare	for	kvelning	p.g.a.	ledning.	 
Gem	denne	information	til	fremtidig	kontakt.
OBS!	Gjenoppladbare	batterier	skal	bare	bli	oppladet	under	et	 
voksen	sitt	tilsyn.

SPESIFIKASJONER
-Navn:	Bluetooth	Karaoke	Høyttaler	med	Mikrofon
-Varenummer:	501070
-Produkt	størrelse:	8	x	8	x	12.7cm
-Vekt:	350g
-Batteri:	3.7/1200mAh	Li-ion
-Bluetooth	versjon:	5.0
-Opplading:	Opp	til	4	timer
-Levetid:	Opp	til	3	timer
-Signal	distanse:	10m
-Frekvens	område:	100hz-10khz

OPPLADING
Vennligst	lad	opp	høyttaleren	helt	opp	før	den	blir	bruk	for	første	
gang.	Før	opplading,	vær	sikker	på	at	høyttaleren	er	slått	av.	
-Koble	til	produktet	med	UBS	kabelen	mot	en	plugg	eller	en	enhet	
som	er	kompatibel.	
-Indikatoren	vil	vise	rød	når	den	lader.
-Indikatoren	vil	skru	seg	av	når	den	er	helt	opplada.

POWER PÅ/ AV
-For	å	skru	på	apparatet,	skyv	knappen	til	venstre.	For	å	skru	av,	
skyv	knappen	til	høyre.
-Når	høyttaleren	starter	opp	for	første	gang,	vil	den	starte	sammen-
koblingsmodus.	(se	Bluetooth	sammenkobling)
-Stemmevarsel	vil	høres	før	Bluetooth	sammenkobling.	

KNAPP FUNKSJONER
-For	å	ta	på	lys	modus,	trykk	på	ekko/lys	knappen.
-For	å	ta	på	og	av	ekko,	trykk	og	hold	ekko/lys	knappen	for	2-3	
sekund.
-For	å	styre	volum,	bruk	enheten	din	som	enten	er	koblet	inn	til	AUX	
porten	eller	til	Bluetooth.
-For	å	skru	på	mikrofonen,	plugg	den	inn	til	en	av	AUX	portene	og	ta	
på	knappen	på	mikrofonen.	

BLUETOOTH SAMMENKOBLING
Høyttaleren	kan	spille	av	musikk	fra	hvilken	som	helst	Bluetooth	 
aktivert	enhet,	inkludert	smart	telefoner,	nettbrett,	PCer	og	mer.	
Denne	høyttaleren	støtter	enheter	som	kan	koble	seg	til	Bluetooth	
versjon	5.0.	Høyttaleren	vil	automatisk	gå	inn	i	Bluetooth	sammen-
koblingsmodus	når	den	starter	opp.	Visst	den	ikke	finner	noen	
eksiterende	enheter,	vil	den	gi	et	stemmevarsel	og	vente	i	sammen-
koblingsmodus.	

KOBLE SEG TIL EN NY BLUETOOTH ENHET
1.		Åpne	Bluetooth	innstillingene	på	enheten	og	søk	etter	 
	 tilgjengelige	Bluetooth	enheter.	
2.	 Finn	enheten	som	heter	«Music	Mic»	og	tilkoble	deg	til	den.
3.	 Visst	det	kommer	spørsmål	om	å	skive	inn	et	passord,	så	vil	det		
	 fungere	med	koden	0000.	
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EKSISTERENDE ENHETER
1.	 Visst	høyttaleren	har	allerede	koblet	til	en	enhet	tidligere,	 
	 kommer	den	til	å	prøve	å	koble	til	den	neste	gang	den	blir	slått		
	 på.
2.	 Visst	ingen	enheter	som	har	allerede	koblet	til	høyttaleren	er			
	 tilgjengelige,	vil	høyttaleren	gå	inn	i	sammenkoblingsmodus.	 
	 Følg	samme	instruks	som	i	«koble	seg	til	en	ny	Bluetooth	enhet».	
3.	 Ingen	andre	Bluetooth	enheter	kan	bli	koblet	til	når	du	har	 
	 allerede	koblet	til	høyttaleren.	
4.	 Bare	en	enhet	kan	være	koblet	opp	mot	høyttaleren	samtidig.		
	 For	å	kutte	koblingen	med	høyttaleren,	enten	skru	den	av	eller	 
	 deaktiver	Bluetooth	på	enheten	din.	

LYS FUNKSJONER
•	 Et	lite	trykk	på	ekko/lys	funksjons	knappen	for	å	gå	igjennom	 
	 forskjellige	modus:	
•	 Lys	av	/	Solid	lys	/	Blinkende	lys	til	musikk	/	 
	 Gjentagende	lysshow.

VANLIGE SPØRSMÅL
1	.	Power-lyset	er	ikke	på.
	 Vennligst	sjekk	om	UBS	kabelen	fungerer	og	høyttaleren	 
	 er	opplada.
2	.	Det	kommer	ikke	lyd	fra	høyttaleren.	
	 Forsikr	deg	om	at	strømmen	er	på	og	volumet	er	tatt	opp.
3	.	Ekko	effekten	fungerer	ikke.	
	 Forsikr	deg	om	at	ekko	effekten	er	skrudd	på	ved	et	lengre	trykk.	
4	.	Lyden	er	forvrengt	eller	det	er	ingen	bakgrunnsmusikk.	
	 Forsikr	deg	om	at	det	ikke	er	forstyrrelser	i	nærheten	av	deg	og		
	 at	Bluetooth	enheten	er	innenfor	10m	fra	høyttaleren.
5	.	Det	spilles	ikke	noe	musikk.
	 Forsikr	deg	om	at	høyttaleren	er	koblet	til	enheten	og	volumet	 
	 er	satt	opp.
6	.	Mikrofonen	fungerer	ikke.	
	 Forsikr	deg	om	at	knappen	på	mikrofonen	er	på.

 

Ta vare på miljøet:
Hele	produktet	hører	heller	ikke	til	husholdningsavfall	ved	
slutten	av	levetiden.	Du	kan	returnere	den	på	innsamlingssted-
er	for	gjenvinning	av	elektroniske	og	elektroniske	instrumenter	
Symbolet	på	varen,	bruksanvisning,	hangtag	eller	pakking	viser	
dette	tydelig.	Materialer	skal	resirkuleres	i	henhold	til	deres	
respektive	markeringer.	Gjenvinning	av	gamle	enheter	eller	
annen	gjenbruk	av	materialer	som	finnes	der	representerer	
et	viktigbidrag	til	miljøvern.Spør	på	lokalsamfunnet	om	riktig	
innsamlingssted.

Kassering av batterier:
Batterier	skal	ikke	kastes	i	husholdningsavfallet.	Som	forbruker	
er	du	juridisk	forpliktet	til	returbatterier	som	inneholder	skade-
lige	stoffer	og	alle	andre	brukte	batterier.	Du	kan	levere	inn	den	
gamle	batterier	på	offentlige	innsamlingssteder	i	ditt	område	
eller	hvor	batteriene	selges.	Du	finner	disse	kjemiske	forkor-
telsene	sammen	med	en	krysset	søppelbøtte	på	batterier	som	
inneholder	skadelige	stoffer:

Pb	=	Batteri	inneholder	bly
Cd	=	Batteri	inneholder	kadmium
Hg	=	Batteri	inneholder	kvikksølv		
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VARNING! 
Ej	lämplig	för	barn	under	3	år.	Risk	för	strypning	p.g.a.	kabel.	 
Ta	vare	på	denne	informasjonen	for	framtidige	referanser.
OBS!	Uppladdningsbara	batterier	får	endast	laddas	upp	med	 
tillsyn	av	en	vuxen.

SPECIFIKATIONER
•	 Bluetooth	Karaokehögtalare	med	Mikrofon
•	 Modell:	501070
•	 Storlek:	8	x	8	x	12.7	mm
•	 Vikt:	350	g
•	 Batteri:	3.7V	/	1200mAh	Li-ion
•	 Bluetooth	version:	5.0
•	 Laddningstid:	Upp	till	4	timmar
•	 Speltid:	Upp	till	3	timmar
•	 Sändningsområde:	10	m
•	 Frekvensområde:	100	Hz	–	10	kHz

LADDNING
Kontrollera	att	enheten	är	helt	laddad	innan	första	användningen.	
Innan	uppladdning,	kontrollera	att	enheten	är	avstängd.
•	 Anslut	produkten	med	USB	kabeln	till	valfri	kompatibel	kontakt		
 eller enhet.
•	 Lampan	kommer	att	lysa	rött	under	laddning.
•	 Lampan	slocknar	när	mikrofonen	är	helt	laddad.

STRÖM PÅ / AV
•	 Skjut	strömkontakten	till	vänster	för	att	starta	enheten.	För	att		
	 stänga	av	den,	skjut	knappen	till	höger.
•	 Vid	första	användningen	kommer	enheten	att	gå	i		 	 	
	 Bluetooth	parningsläge	(läs	mera	i	avsnittet	Bluetooth	Parning)
•	 Det	kommer	ett	ljud	innan	Bluetooth	parningsläget

BLUETOOTH FUNKTION
•	 Tryck	på	Eko-	/	Ljus-knappen	för	att	växla	mellan	de	 
	 olika	ljus	lägen.
•	 Tryck	och	håll	Eko-	/	Ljus-knappen	intryckt	i	över	2-3	sekunder	 
	 för	att	sätta	på	och	stänga	av	eko-funktionen.
•	 Använd	din	Bluetooth	enhet	eller	anslutna	enhet	via	 
	 AUX	ingången	för	att	justera	volymnivån.
•	 För	att	starta	mikrofonen,	koppla	in	mikrofonen	till	en	av	 
	 AUX	IN/Mikorofon	ingången	och	starta	mikrofonen	med	 
	 kontakten	på	mikrofonen.	

BLUETOOTH PARNING
Enheten	kan	spela	upp	musik	från	vilken	Bluetooth	musikspelare	
som	helst,	t.ex.	smartphones,	tablet,	datorer	och	annat.	Högtalaren	
stöder	Bluetooth	5.0	kompatibla	enheter.	Enheten	kommer	automa-
tiskt	att	starta	i	Bluetooth	parningsläge	när	den	sätts	igång.	Om	en	
tidigare	Bluetooth	parad	enhet	inte	är	tillgänglig	kommer	enheten	att	
gå	i	Bluetooth	parningsläge,	vilket	visas	genom	ett	litet	ljud.

ANSLUT EN NY BLUETOOTH ENHET
1.	Öppna	Bluetooth	inställningarna	på	din	mobiltelefon,	 
	 tablet	eller	dator	och	sök	efter	tillgängliga	Bluetooth	enheter.
2.	Hitta	Bluetooth	enheten	med	namnet	”Music	Mic”,	 
	 och	välj	enheten.
3.	Om	det	krävs	ett	lösenord	på	skärmen,	ange	koden	’0000’	 
	 och	bekräfta	med	OK.

KARAOKE
ENHET

MIKROFON	MED
PÅ/AV	KONTAKT

KONTROLLER
AUX	IN/ 
MIKROFON

LADDARE EKO/LJUS	
FUNKTIONER

STRÖM	PÅ/AV

HÖGTALARE

LIGHTMÖNSTER 
FRÅN	DISCO	
LJUSET

DISCO	LJUS	/
LADDNING-
SLAMPA

KONTROLLER
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BEFINTLIGA ENHETER
1.	Om	högtalaren	tidigare	har	anslutits	till	Bluetooth	enheter,		 	
	 kommer	den	automatiskt	att	koppla	ihop	med	den	senast	parade		
	 enheten,	när	Bluetooth	funktionen	aktiveras.
2.	Om	det	inte	finns	någon	Bluetooth	enhet	i	närheten	kommer			
	 mikrofonhögtalaren	att	gå	i	parningsläge.	Anslut	till	en	annan			
	 Bluetooth	enhet.
3.	Det	kan	inte	vara	andra	Bluetooth	enheter	parade	via	Bluetooth		
	 samtidigt	som	Disco	Cube	enheten.
4.	Det	kan	bara	vara	en	enhet	parade	via	Bluetooth	med	högtalaren.	
För	att	avsluta	den	aktuella	Bluetooth	parningen,	stäng	av	 
	 högtalaren	eller	stäng	av	Bluetooth	funktionen	på	den	parade		
 enheten.

LJUSFUNKTION
•	 Tryck	kort	på	strömknappen	för	att	ändra	ljuslägen:
•	 Ljus	Av	/	Fast	Ljus	/	Blinkande	Ljus	till	Musiken	/	 
	 Upprepande	ljusshow.

FRÅGOR OCH SVAR
1.	Strömlampan	lyser	inte:
	 Kontrollera	att	USB	kabeln	fungerar	och	att	enheten	är	fullt	 
	 uppladdad.
2.	Det	kommer	inte	ljud	från	högtalaren:
	 Kontrollera	att	högtalaren	är	påslagen	och	att	volymen	 
	 är	tillräckligt	hög.
3.	Eko-funktionen	fungerar	inte:
	 Kontrollera	att	eko-funktionen	är	aktiverad.
4.	 Ljudet	är	förvrängd	eller	det	är	störningar	i	bakgrunden:
	 Kontrollera	att	det	inte	är	störningar	i	omgivningen	och	att	 
	 Bluetooth	enheten	är	inom	10	meters	avstånd	från	högtalaren.
5.	Musiken	spelar	inte:
	 Kontrollera	att	högtaleren	är	ansluten	till	musikspelaren	 
	 och	att	volymen	är	tillräckligt	hög.
6.	Mikrofonen	fungerar	inte:
	 Kontrollera	att	kontakten	på	mikrofonen	är	i	PÅ	läge.

Bry dig om miljön:
Hela	produkten	tillhör	inte	heller	hushållsavfall	i	slutet	av	pro-
duktlivslängden.	Du	kan	returnera	det	på	insamlingsställen	för	
återvinning	av	elektroniska	och	elektroniska	instrument	Sym-
bolen	på	artikeln,	bruksanvisning,	hangtag	eller	förpackning	
visar	detta	tydligt.	Material	ska	återvinnas	enligt	respektive	
märkning.	Återvinning	av	gamla	anordningar	eller	annan	åter-
användning	av	material	som	finns	i	detta	utgör	ett	viktigt	bidrag	
till	miljöskyddet.	Fråga	ditt	lokala	samhälle	om	rätt	insamling-
splats.

Avfallshantering av batterier:
Batterier	ska	inte	kastas	i	hushållsavfallet.	Som	konsument	är	
du	juridiskt	skyldig	att	returnera	batterier	som	innehåller	skad-
liga	ämnen	och	alla	andra	använda	batterier.	Du	kan	lämna	in	
din	gamla	batterier	på	offentliga	insamlingsställen	i	ditt	område	
eller	var	som	helst	batterier	säljs.
Du	hittar	dessa	kemiska	förkortningar	tillsammans	med	en	
korsad	avfallsbehållare	på	batterier	som	innehåller	skadliga	
ämnen:

Pb	=	Batteri	innehåller	bly
Cd	=	Batteri	innehåller	kadmium
Hg	=	Batteri	innehåller	kvicksilver
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VAROITUS! 
Ei	sovellu	alle	3-vuotiaille.	Sisältää	pieniä	osia.	Tukehtumisvaara.	
Narusta	aiheutuva	kuristumisvaara.	Säilytä	nämä	tiedot.
HUOM!	Ladattavia	paristoja	saa	ladata	vain	aikuisen	valvonnassa.

TEKNISET TIEDOT
•	 Nimi:	Bluetooth	Karaoke	Kaiutin	ja	mikrofoni
•	 Tuote	numero:	501070
•	 Koko:	8	x	8	x	12.7cm
•	 Paino:	350g
•	 Virtalähde:	3.7V/1200mAh	Li-ion
•	 Bluetooth	versio:	5.0
•	 Latausaika:	4	tuntia
•	 Toistoaika:	jopa	3	tuntia
•	 Kantama:	10m
•	 Taajuusalue:	100Hz-10kHz

LATAAMINEN
Varmista,	että	Disco	-	kaiutin	on	ladattu	täyteen	ennen	
ensimmäistä	käyttöä.	Ennen	latauksen	aloittamista	
varmista,	että	kaiutin	on	kytketty	pois	päältä.
•		 Yhdistä	tuote	USB	-kaapelilla	mihin	tahansa	
	 yhteensopivaan	pistokkeeseen	tai	laitteeseen.
•		 Punainen	merkkivalo	palaa	latauksen	aikana.
•		 Merkkivalo	sammuu,	kun	lataus	on	päättynyt.

VIRTA ON/OFF
•		 Kytke	virta	päälle	liikuttamalla	painiketta	vasemmalle.	 
	 Sammuta	virta	liikuttamalla	painiketta	oikealle.
•		 Ensimmäisen	käyttökerralla	kaiutin	siirtyy	Bluetooth	-yhteyden		
	 muodostamistilaan	(katso	Bluetooth	yhteyden	muodostaminen)
•		 Äänikehote	kuuluu	ennen	Bluetooth	yhteyden	muodostamista.

PAINIKKEET
•		 Vaihda	valotoimintoa	painamalla	“Echo/light”	-painiketta.
•		 Laita	kaiku	-toiminto	päälle	painamalla	“Echo/light”	-	painiketta		
	 2-3	sekunnin	ajan.
•		 Äänenvoimakkuutta	säädetään	Bluetooth	-laitteella	tai	Auc	 
	 -liittimeen	liitetyllä	laitteella.
•		 Kytke	mikrofoni	Aux	in/Mic	liitännällä	kaiuttimeen	ja	laita	 
	 mikrofoni	päälle	On/Off	-painikkeesta.

BLUETOOTH YHTEYDEN MUODOSTAMINEN
Disco	kaiutin	voi	toistaa	musiikkia	mistä	tahansa	Bluetooth	-lait-
teesta,	mm.	älypuhelimesta,	tabletilta,	tietokoneelta.	Kaiutin	
tukee	Bluetooth	5.0	-	yhteensopivia	laitteita.	Disco	kaiutin	siirtyy	
automaattisesti	Bluetooth	-yhteyden	muodostustilaan,	kun	virta	
kytketään	päälle.	Jos	aikaisemmin	pariksi	liitettyä	laitetta	ei	ole	saat-
avilla,	kaiutin	siirtyy	Bluetooth	-yhteyden	muodostustilaan	ja	kuulet	
äänikehotteen.

UUDEN BLUETOOTH -LAITTEEN YHDISTÄMINEN
1.		Avaa	matkapuhelimen,	tabletin	tai	tietokoneen	Bluetooth	-asetus		
	 ja	etsi	käytettävissä	olevia	Bluetooth	-laitteita.
2.		Etsi	Bluetooth	-laite	nimeltä	“Music	Mic”	ja	valitse	se.	
3		 Jos	salasana	kehoite	ilmestyy,	kirjoita	koodi	“0000”	ja	valitse	ok.

KARAOKEKAIUTIN

MIKROFONI	ON/OFF	
-PAINIKE

AUX	/	
MIKROFONI	
LIITÄNTÄ

LATURI KAIKU	/	
VALOT	- 
TOIMINTO

VIRTA	ON/OFF

KAUITIN

DISKOVALON	
KUVIOT

DISKOVALON/
LATAUKSEN	
NÄYTTÖ

SÄÄTIMET
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OLEMASSA OLEVAT LAITTEET
1.	Jos	kaiutin	on	kytketty	Bluetooth	-laitteeseen	aiemmin,	se	muo	
	 dostaa	yhteyden	automaattisesti	viimeksi	yhdistettyyn	 
	 laitteeseen,	kun	virta	kytketään.
2.	Jos	Bluetooth	-laitetta	ei	ole	saatavana,	laite	siirtyy	yhteyden			
	 muodostustilaan.	Yhdistä	toiseen	laitteeseen	noudattamalla	 
	 samaa	prosessia	kuin	uuden	Bluetooth	-laitteen	yhdistämisessä.
3.	Muita	Bluetooth	-laitteita	ei	voida	muodostaa	pariksi	Bluetoothin		
	 kautta	samanaikaisesti	kaiuttimen	kanssa.
4.	Vain	yksi	Bluetooth	-laite	voidaan	kytkeä	kaiuttimeen	kerrallaan.		
	 Jos	haluat	lopettaa	Bluetooth	-yhteyden,	sammuta	kaiutin	tai		
	 poista	Bluetooth	käytöstä	laitteellasi.	

VALOTOIMINNOT
•		 Paina	lyhesti	“Echo/Light”	-painiketta	vaihtaessasi	valotoimintoa.
•		 Valo	ei	ole	päällä	/	valo	on	päällä	/	musiikin	tahtiin	vilkkuva	valo	/		
	 Toistuva	valoshow.

USEIN KYSYTTYÄ
1.	Virran	merkkivalo	ei	pala:	
	 Tarkista,	että	USB	-kaapeli	toimii	ja	laite	on	latautunut.
2.	Kaiuttimesta	ei	kuulu	ääntä:
	 Varmista,	että	virta	ja	äänenvoimakkuus	on	kytketty	päälle.
3.	Kaiku	-toiminto	ei	toimi:
	 Paina	”Echo/light”	-painiketta	2-3	sekunnin	ajan	varmistaaksesi,	 
	 että	kaiku	-toiminto	on	päällä.
4.	Ääni	on	vääristynyt	tai	on	taustamelua:
	 Varmista,	että	ympäristössä	ei	ole	häiriöitä	ja	Bluetooth	-laite	on		
	 enintään	10	metrin	päässä	mikrofonista.
5.	Musiikki	ei	soi:	
	 Säädä	äänenvoimakkuutta	kaiuttimeen	liitetystä	laitteesta.
6.	Mikrofoni	ei	toimi:		
	 Varmista,	että	mikrofoni	on	kytketty	päälle.

Pidetään huolta ympäristöstä:
Roska-astiamerkki	tarkoittaa,	että	tuotetta	ei	saa	hävittää	tav-
allisen	kotitalousjätteen	mukana.	Toimita	laite	asianmukaiseen	
kierrätyspisteeseen.	Materiaalit	tulisi	kierrättää	niiden	merkintö-
jen	mukaisesti.	Oikea	kierrätys	on	tärkeää	ympäristönsuojelun	
kannalta.	Voit	tiedustella	paikallisilta	viranomaisilta	lisätietoja	
oikeanlaisesta	kierrätyksestä.

Paristojen hävittäminen:
Paristoja	ei	saa	hävittää	kotitalousjätteiden	mukana.	Kulut-
tajana	olet	laillisesti	velvoitettu	palauttamaan/kierrättämään	
haitallisia	aineita	sisältävät	paristot	sekä	kaikki	muutkin	
käytetyt	paristot.	Voit	luovuttaa	vanhat	paristot	alueesi	julkisiin	
keräyspisteisiin	tai	mihin	tahansa	pisteeseen,	missä	paristoja	
myydään.
Löydät	nämä	kemialliset	lyhenteet	yhdessä	yliviivatun	roskakori	
merkin	kanssa	paristoista,	jotka	sisältävät	haitallisia	aineita:

Pb	=	Akku	sisältää	lyijyä
Cd	=	Akku	sisältää	kadmiumia
Hg	=	Akku	sisältää	elohopeaa				

FI
501070 Bluetooth Karaoke Kaiutin ja mikrofoni 



Manufactured / Imported by:
AMO Toys AB, BOX 10204,
434 23 Kungsbacka, Sweden.
www.amo-toys.com


